NXP USA Inc. - A7101CHTK2/T0BC2VJ Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Embedded - Microcontrollers - Application
Specific: Tailored Solutions for Precision and
Performance
Embedded - Microcontrollers - Application Specific
represents a category of microcontrollers designed with
unique features and capabilities tailored to specific

H H is a fixed value = IoT security applet pre
installed
pp(p) package type code
dd(d)= Delivery Type,
TK2= HVSON8 (4x4)
m Manufacturing Site Code T
v Silicon Version Code 0
s Silicon Version Subcode B
rr ROM Code ID
ff FabKey ID
449311 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2018. All rights reserved.
Data sheet
COMPANY PUBLIC
Rev. 1.1 — 1 August 2018
449311 2 of 27
NXP Semiconductors A71CH
Plug & Trust Secure Element
3. Features and benefits
3.1 Key benefits
 Secure, zero-touch connectivity
 End-to-end security, from chip to edge to cloud
 Secure credential injection for IC-level root of trust
 Fast design-in with complete product support package
 Easy to integrate with different MCU platforms
3.2 Security features
The A71CH security concepts includes many security measures to protect the chip.
The A71CH operates fully autonomously based on an integrated Javacard operating
system and applet. Direct memory access is possible by the fixed functionalities of the
applet only. With that, the content from the memory is fully isolated from the host system.
Attack protection by integrated design measures in the chip layout, the logic and the
functional blocks.
3.3 Cryptography features
The A71CH Secure Element provides the following functionality:
 Protected Access storage, generation, insertion or deletion of 4 key pairs (ECC NIST
P-256)
 Systematic enforced authentication
 Secure key management
 Protected Access storage, insertion or deletion of 3 public keys
 Signature generation and verification (ECDSA)
 Shared secret calculation for Key Agreement (ECDH or ECDH-E)
 Protected Access storage and use of 2 monotonic counters (32 bits each)
 Protected Access storage, insertion or deletion of symmetric secrets (8x 128 bits);
longer keys can be used by using a ConstructedSecret type
 Content protected access to keys
 A unique chip ID (18 bytes)
 HKDF key derivation using the symmetric secrets as key, Extract & Expand or Expand
only modes
 HMAC SHA256 calculation in one shot or sequential
 Freezing of credentials (= OTP behavior)
 Secure channel SCPO3 GP support
 (Optional) trust provisioning of key pairs, public keys, symmetric secrets, etc.
 Possibility to lock the A71CH module as transport lock mechanism
ECC keys and operations support the following ECC curve:
 NIST P-256
449311 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2018. All rights reserved.
Data sheet
COMPANY PUBLIC
Rev. 1.1 — 1 August 2018
449311 3 of 27
NXP Semiconductors A71CH
Plug & Trust Secure Element
3.4 Functional features
 Dedicated MX51 security CPU
 400 kbit/s I2C Fast-mode interface
 40 C to +90 C operational ambient temperature (A7102)
 On-chip Javacard operating system
 40 A typical sleep mode current with I2C pads in tristate mode
 10 A max deep sleep mode current with I2C pads in tristate mode
 High-performance Public Key Infrastructure (PKI)
 EEPROM with min 500,000 cycles endurance and min 25 years retention time
 HVSON8 package

configuration "customer programmable". Other configurations will be described in
addenda to this data sheet.
Table 2. Ordering information
Type number[1] Package
Name Description Version
A7101agTK2/... HVSON-8 plastic thermal enhanced very thin small outline package; no leads; 8
terminals; body 4 × 4 × 0.85 mm
SOT909-1
A7102agTK2/...
Table 3. A71CH type table
12NC Type number Product Configuration Package Orderable part no
9353 68
097118
A7101CHTK2/T0BC2V6 A71(01)CH customer
programmable
HVSON8 A7101CHTK2/T0BC2VJ
9353 635
15118
A7102CHTK2/T0BC2A5 A71(02)CH customer
programmable
HVSON8 A7102CHTK2/T0BC2AJ
Table 4. A71CH development tools type table
12NC Type number Development kit Description
935368997598 OM3710/A71CHARD OM3710/A71CHARD Arduino compatible development kit
935369302598 OM3710/A71CHPCB OM3710/A71CHPCB Mini PCB